28. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

% change in US$/£ exchange rate

-10% -20% +10% +20%

US DOLLARS US$‘000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s

AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

Total assets 209,546 170,960 189,956 213,700 155,418 142,467

Total liabilities  (234,367) (191,211) (212,457) (239,014) (173,828) (159,343)

Forward contracts (836) (682) (758) (853) (620) (568)

Net (25,657) (20,933) (23,259) (26,167) (19,030) (17,444)

Movement ~ ~ (2,326) (5,234) 1,903 3,489

% change in Euro/£ exchange rate

-10% -20% +10% +20%

EUROS Eur‘000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s

AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

Total assets 6,645 5,687 6,319 7,109 5,170 4,739

Total liabilities (27,851) (23,836) (26,484) (29,795) (21,669) (19,863)

Forward contracts 21,206 18,149 20,165 22,686 16,499 15,124

Net ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

Movement ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

 Sensitivity analysis of market risk

  The tables below summarise what effect a percentage change in exchange rates, against sterling, the
Bank’s functional currency, will have on the Bank’s assets and liabilities denominated in the principal
currencies (US$’s and Euros) traded by the Bank as at the reporting date.

notes to tHe aCCounts

forty nine

% change in US$/£ exchange rate

-10% -20% +10% +20%

US DOLLARS US$’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s

AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

Total assets 232,449 156,933 174,370 196,166 142,666 130,778

Total liabilities  (236,841) (159,898) (177,664) (199,873) (145,362) (133,248)

Forward contracts (20,390) (13,766) (15,296) (17,208) (12,515) (11,472)

Net (24,782) (16,731) (18,590) (20,915) (15,211) (13,942)

Movement ~ ~ (1,859) (4,184) 1,520 2,789

% change in Euro/£ exchange rate

-10% -20% +10% +20%

EUROS Eur‘000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s

AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

Total assets 6,554 4,836 5,373 6,045 4,396 4,030

Total liabilities (49,758) (36,714) (40,793) (45,893) (33,376) (30,595)

Forward contracts 43,213 31,885 35,428 39,856 28,986 26,571

Net 9 7 8 8 6 6

Movement ~ ~ 1 1 (1) (1)

 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk arises primarily from the Bank’s non-trading portfolio and in particular its treasury
activities and personal, corporate and institutional banking businesses.

 Treasury

 The Bank’s treasury activities include its money market business and the management of internal
funds flow within the Bank’s businesses.

 Personal, Corporate and Institutional banking

 Structural interest rate risk arises in these activities where assets and liabilities have different re-pricing
dates. It is the Bank’s policy to minimise the sensitivity of net interest income to changes in interest